Biochemistry 1985, 24, 8005-8012 8005
Schmid, F. X., & Blaschek, H. (1981) Eur. J .  Biochem. 114,
Schmid, F. X., Buonocore, M. H., & Baldwin, R. L. (1984)
Schmid, F. X. (1981) Eur. J .  Biochem. 114, 105-109.
Schmid, F. X., & Baldwin, R. L. (1979) J .  Mol. Biol. 135,
Schmid, F. X. (1983) Biochemistry 22, 4690-4696. 105-109.
199-21 5. Biochemistry 23, 3 389-3 394.
Molecular Aspects of Functional Differences between Alcohol and Sorbitol

When sorbitol is thus positioned for hydride transfer, the
primary alcohol would come into a proper position to form
hydrogen bonds to Glu-174 (in the numbering system of
LADH, cf. Table I) as well as to Lys-319 (Figure 2). A
glutamic acid residue as zinc ligand should in this structure
thus be favorable compared to a cysteine residue for oxidation
of the secondary alcohol group at C-2 rather than the primary
alcohol group at C- 1.
The size of the substrate channel in which the remaining
part of the sorbitol molecule would bind, further away from
the zinc atom, is approximately the same in the SDH model
as in LADH. The major differences in this area are that
Phe-140 and Leu-141 of LADH are both substituted by proline
residues in SDH. On the other hand, Leu-1 16 on the opposite
side of the substrate cleft is replaced by a larger Phe in the
model of SDH. Another important difference could be the
exchange of Val at position 52 in LADH for a Tyr in this
model of SDH, because Tyr could provide a hydrogen bond
to sorbitol (see below).
Using the SDH model, we have investigated different modes
of binding of sorbitol and related six-carbon sugar alcohols,
with binding to the Zn atom either through the oxygen at
carbon 1 or through that at carbon 2. Using energy mini-
mization, we found that the best docking was obtained with
0 2  bound to the Zn for all sugar molecules with the same
chirality as sorbitol at C2. The resulting distance 02-Zn was
M O L E C U L A R  D I F F E R E N C E S  F O R  A D H / S D H  V O L .  2 4 ,  N O .  2 7 ,  1 9 8 5  8009
TYR 52 TYR 52
FIGURE 2: Stereo diagram of a sorbitol molecule positioned in the active site of the sorbitol dehydrogenase model.
Table 111: Interactions between Enzyme and Sorbitol (Residues with
Atoms Closer Than 4 A)
C1 H67, P93, E174, Zn C4 S48
0 1  H67, P93, E174, K319 0 4  S48, H67, Zn
C2 H67, E174, Zn, NAD C5 F116
0 2  C46, S48, H67, E174, Zn, NAD 0 5  157, F116
C3 NAD C6 157, P141
0 3  F116,1318, NAD, S48, L294 0 6  Y52,157, PI41
2.1 A, which is the same distance as that found for 0-Zn
interactions in crystallographic studies of substrate and in-
hibitor complexes of LADH (Eklund et al., 1981, 1982).